PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Sjöstrand et al. (2019). “Dewatering of SW kraft pulp,” BioResources 14(3), 6370-6383.  6370
Dewatering of Softwood Kraft Pulp with Additives of
Microfibrillated Cellulose and Dialcohol Cellulose
Björn Sjöstrand,a,* Christophe Barbier,b Henrik Ullsten,a and Lars Nilsson a
The addition of nano- and micro-fibrillated cellulose to conventional
softwood Kraft pulps can enhance the product performance by increasing
the strength properties and enabling the use of less raw material for a

deposition of concentrated microfibrillated cellulose slurries,” Industrial Crops and
Products 72, 200-205. DOI: 10.1016/j.indcrop.2014.11.023
Bousfield, D., Paradis, M., Johnson, D., and Bilodeau, M. (2017). “Table drainage and
press dewatering when cellulose nanofibers are applied on the wet end,” in: Paper
Conference and Trade Show (PaperCon 2017), Minneapolis, MN, USA, pp. 681-688.
Brodin, F. W., Gregersen, Ø. W., and Syverud, K. (2014). “Cellulose nanofibrils:
Challenges and possibilities as a paper additive or coating material - A review,”
Nordic Pulp & Paper Research Journal 29(1), 156-166. DOI: 10.3183/NPPRJ-2014-
29-01-p156-166
PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Sjöstrand et al. (2019). “Dewatering of SW kraft pulp,” BioResources 14(3), 6370-6383.  6382
Brundtland, G. H. (1987). Report of the World Commission on Environment and
Development, Our Common Future, New York, USA.
Eriksen, Ø., Syverud, K., and Gregersen, Ø. (2008). “The use of microfibrillated
cellulose produced from kraft pulp as strength enhancer in TMP paper,” Nordic Pulp
& Paper Research Journal 23(3), 299-304. DOI: 10.3183/NPPRJ-2008-23-03-p299-
304
González, I., Vilaseca, F., Alcalá, M., Pèlach, M. A., Boufi, S., and Mutjé, P. (2013).
“Effect of the combination of biobeating and NFC on the physico-mechanical
properties of paper,” Cellulose 20(3), 1425-1435. DOI: 10.1007/s10570-013-9927-1
Granevald, R., Nilsson, L. S., and Stenström, S. (2004). “Impact of different forming
fabric parameters on sheet solids content during vacuum dewatering,” Nordic Pulp &
Paper Research Journal 19(4), 428-433. DOI: 10.3183/NPPRJ-2004-19-04-p428-433
Hellström, P., Heijenesson-Hulté, A., Paulsson, M., Håkansson, H., and Germgård, U.
(2014). “Fenton pre-treated microfibrillated cellulose evaluated as a strength enhancer
in the middle ply of paperboard,” Nordic Pulp & Paper Research Journal 29(4), 732-
740. DOI: 10.3183/NPPRJ-2014-29-04-p732-740
Hii, C., Gregersen, O. W., Chinga-Carrasco, G., and Erikseen, O. (2012). “The effect of
MFC on the pressability and paper properties of TMP and GCC based sheets,” Nordic
Pulp & Paper Research Journal 27(2), 388-396. DOI: 10.3183/NPPRJ-2012-27-02-
pp. 388-396.
Hubbe, M. A. (2002). “Fines management for increased paper machine productivity,” in:
Proceedings of the Pira International Conference, Barcelona, Spain, pp. 1-22.
Hubbe, M. A., and Heitmann, J. (2007). “Review of factors affecting the release of water

Larsson, P. A., Berglund, L. A., and Wågberg, L. (2014). “Highly ductile fibres and
sheets by core-shell structuring of the cellulose nanofibrils,” Cellulose 21(1), 323-
333. DOI: 10.1007/s10570-013-0099-9
Larsson, P. A., and Wågberg, L. (2016). “Towards natural-fibre-based thermoplastic
films produced by conventional papermaking,” Green Chemistry 18(11), 3324-3333.
DOI: 10.1039/C5GC03068D
Lindqvist, H., Salminen, K., Kataja-Aho, J., Retulainen, E., Fardim, P., and Sundberg, A.
(2011). “The effect of fines on dewatering, wet and dry web properties,” in:
PaperCon 2011, Cincinnati, OH, USA, pp. 895.
Merayo, N., Balea, A., De la Fuente, E., Blanco, A., and Negro, C. (2017). “Synergies
between cellulose nanofibers and retention additives to improve recycled paper
properties and the drainage process,” Cellulose 24(7), 2987-3000. DOI:
10.1007/s10570-017-1302-1
Rantanen, J., and Maloney, T. C. (2013). “Press dewatering and nip rewetting of paper
containing nano- and microfibril cellulose,” Nordic Pulp & Paper Research Journal
28(4), 582-587. DOI: 10.3183/NPPRJ-2013-28-04-p582-587
SCAN-CM 65-02 (2002). “Total acidic group content – Conductrometric titration
method,” Scandinavian Pulp, Paper and Board Testing Committee, Stockholm,
Sweden.
Sjöstrand, B., Barbier, C., and Nilsson, L. (2015). “Rewetting after high vacuum suction
boxes in a pilot paper machine,” Nordic Pulp & Paper Research Journal 30(4), 667-
672. DOI: 10.3183/NPPRJ-2015-30-04-p667-672
Stenström, S., and Nilsson, L. (2015). “Predicting water removal during vacuum
dewatering from fundamental fibre property data,” Nordic Pulp & Paper Research
Journal 30(2), 265-271. DOI: 10.3183/NPPRJ-2015-30-02-p265-271
Taipale, T., Österberg, M., Nykänen, A., Ruokolainen, J., and Laine, J. (2010). “Effect of
microfibrillated cellulose and fines on the drainage of kraft pulp suspension and paper
strength,” Cellulose 17(5), 1005-1020. DOI: 10.1007/s10570-010-9431-9
Article submitted: December 1, 2018; Peer review completed: February 18, 2019; Revised